RESOLUTION NO. 329 -2011

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE PROCEDURE FOR APPROVAL OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS BY THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the procedure for approval of collective bargaining agreements by the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Council, be and hereby is established as follows:

- The Mayor, or his designees, shall negotiate collective bargaining agreements pursuant to KRS 67A.6901 et seq.
- b. Upon approval of a negotiated collective bargaining agreement by the membership of the collective bargaining unit, the Mayor shall submit a copy of same to the Urban County Council. The Mayor shall also submit a statement reflecting differences between the proposed agreement and the current agreement and a statement reflecting the budgetary impact of the proposed agreement during its term.
- c. The Urban County Council shall consider the proposed collective bargaining agreement, which consideration may include the questioning of the negotiators for the Government and the collective bargaining unit.
- d. On or before the third regularly scheduled Council meeting subsequent to receipt of the proposed agreement, the Urban County Council shall, by resolution, either accept or reject the same.
- e. In the event the Urban County Council fails to act within the above deadline, the Mayor be, and hereby is, authorized to execute the agreement on behalf of the Government.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: July 12, 2011

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL